MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

Chapter 226

AN ACT Empowering the Supreme Judicial Court of Maine to Prescribe Rules in Criminal Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 103, § 7-B, additional. Chapter 103 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 7-B, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 7-B. Power to prescribe rules in criminal cases. The Supreme Judicial Court shall have the power and authority to prescribe, repeal, add to, amend or modify rules of pleading, practice and procedure with respect to any and all proceedings through final judgment, review and post-conviction remedy in criminal cases before complaint justices, District Courts, Superior Courts and the Supreme Judicial Court.

Such rules shall take effect on such date not less than 6 months after their promulgation as the Supreme Judicial Court may set. After their promulgation the Supreme Judicial Court may repeal, amend, modify or add to such rules from time to time without a waiting period. After the effective date of said rules as promulgated or amended, all laws in conflict therewith shall be of no further force or effect.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 106, § 6, repealed. Section 6 of chapter 106 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 227

AN ACT Relating to Sewer Service Charges.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 96, § 130-A, amended. Section 130-A of chapter 96 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 18 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 130-A. Service charges for sewage disposal. A municipality The municipal officers may establish a schedule of service charges from time to time upon improved real estate with buildings on it connected with a municipal sewer or disposal system for the actual use of the system. Such service charges shall include reserve fund contributions. The charges shall be collected according to section 134 of chapter 96.'